

## Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND H

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Reference Number:

IX-080

Project ID:

P00706231MN

March 24, 2023

## **MEMORANDUM**

:

**FOR** 

**EUGENIO R. PIPO, JR.** 

Undersecretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated 21 March 2023 of DPWH Region IX Director CAYAMOMBAO D. DIA, CESO III, favorably endorsing the request of District Engineer JUL-ARAB A. KONG, Zamboanga City District Engineering Office for the modification of the project under FY 2023 GAA, to wit;

As per GAA/Original			As Modified		
		Project De	scription		
	010410058500 00706231MN	0			
OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System - Asset Preservation - Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction/ Upgrading of Damaged Paved Roads- Primary Roads			OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System - Asset Preservation - Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction/ Upgrading of Damaged Paved Roads- Primary Roads		
Pagadian City-Zamboanga City Rd - K1934 + 800 - K1935 + 175, K1935 + 205 - K1935+760			Pagadian City-Zamboanga City Rd - K1934 + 800 - K1935 + 175, K1935 + 205 - K1935+760		
Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Allocation	Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Estimated Cost
CW1- Rehabilitation of Paved Road / 1.86 Lane KM	P 23,732,860.22 // Lane KM	P 44,143,120.00	CW1- Rehabilitation of Paved Road / 3.72 Lane KM	P-11,855,435.84 / Lane KM	P 44,102,221.34
			/EXCESS	-	P 40,898.66
/ EAO		P 900,880.00	EAO	-	P 900,880.00
Total: P 45,044,000.00				Total:	P 45,044,000.00

Increase in physical target/decrease in unit cost based on the validated/approved Detailed Unit Price Analysis (DUPA) and Program of Works (POW).

The scope of rehabilitation of paved road covers four lanes as per the Road Condition (RoCond) Data for station K1934 + 800 - K1935 + 175, K1935 + 205 - K1935+760.

The project also includes miscellaneous items such as: Item 600(4) - Concrete Curb and Gutter Type A (Cast in place), Item 601(1) Sidewalk (100 mm thk.), Item 612(1) – Reflectorized Thermoplastic Pavement Markings (white) and Item 612(2) – Reflectorized Thermoplastic Pavement Markings (yellow).

The project has minimal requirements for earthworks constituting of 8.08% of the total project cost. Attached are the following supporting documents: Approved Program of Works (POW) with Detailed Unit Price Analysis (DUPA), Approved Detailed Engineering Design (DED), Certificate of Reasonableness of Cost Estimates signed by District Engineer Jul -Arab A. Kong and Regional Director Cayamombao D. Dia, CESO III., Certificate of Availability of Funds (CAF), Geotagged Photos, GIS Map, and Annual Infrastructure Program (AIP) based on GAA.

Page 2 of 2

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order; hence, approval hereof is recommended.

ADOR G. CANLAS

Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

**RECOMMENDING APPROVAL:** 

MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, Ph.D., CESO I

Undersecretary for Planning and Public-Private Partnership Services

APPROVED/<del>DISAPPROVED:</del>

Undersecretary for Regional Operations

in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

2.3 mksa/AVS/AGC/ERP